### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## Taxes (B) Department

## NOTI FI CATI ON

# G.O (P) NO.54/05/TD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31.03 2005

**S.R.O. No: 326/2005.** In exercise of the powers conferred under sub section (2) of section 49 of the Kerala Value Added Tax Act, 2003 (30 of 2004), the Government hereby notify the following officers of the Commercial Taxes Department, appointed under section 3 of the Kerala General Sales Tax Act 1963 (15 of 1963) as officers authorized for the purpose of section 49.

- 1. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner.
- 2. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Intelligence).
- 3. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Audit)
- 4. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Audit and Inspection)
- 5. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Investigation Branch)
- 6. Inspecting Assistant Commissioner(Commercial Investigation)
- 7. Assistant Commissioners (Assessment).

This notification shall come into force with effect from the date of coming into force of the Kerala Value added Tax Act, 2003 (30 of 2004).

By order of Governor,

#### P. MARA PANDIYAN,

Secretary to Government.

### **Explanatory Note**

(This does not form part of the notification but is intended to indicate its general purport)

Government have decided to authorize the officers in the cadre of Assistant Commissioners of Commercial Taxes Department appointed under section 3 of the Kerala General Sales Tax Act for the purpose of section 49 of the Kerala Value Added Tax Act, 2003 with effect from the date of commencement of the Kerala Value Added Tax Act, 2003 (30 of 2004).

This notification is intended to achieve the above object